in order to isolate judgements of retribution from consequentialist considerations.1 We hypothesized that biological and environ-
mental circumstances would reduce lay perceptions of conscious will which would in turn reduce the desire to elicit retribution.

2.1. Method

2.1.1. Participants
One thousand, one hundred and one (N=1101) respondents (Mage=35.87, SD=10.79, 41.9% Female) were recruited from

Amazon Mechanical Turk (MTurk). Participants received $1.00 for participating in the study. Racial/ethnic composition of the study
was as follows: 72.3% white/Caucasian, 14.2% black/African American, 6.3% Asian, and 7.2% other ethnicities.

[...]

We found that reductions in conscious will still reduced punishment decisions, although sympathy was also a significant mediator of
this process. Thus, conscious will was an independent (and larger) predictor of punishment decisions than merely feeling sympathy toward William.

5.1. Method

5.1.1. Participants
One thousand, five hundred and sixty-seven (N=1567) participants (Mage=36.29, SD=11.06, 44.6% Female) were recruited

from Amazon Mechanical Turk (MTurk). Participants received $0.50 for participating in the study. Racial/ethnic composition of the
study was as follows: 76.8% white/Caucasian, 7.0% black/African American, 6.9% Hispanic/Latino, 6.0% Asian, 2.2% multiracial,